Public Document Pack

A
Property, Highways
and Transport
Select Committee

Councillors on the Committee:
Councillor Keith Burrows (Chairman)
Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana

TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER
2022

Adam Bennett

Time:

7.00 PM

Kamal Preet Kaur

Venue:

COMMITTEE ROOM 5 CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting
Details:

Members of the Public and
Media are welcome to attend.
This meeting may also be
broadcast live.

Date:

Elizabeth Garelick
Peter Money (Opposition Lead)

You can view the agenda
online at
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Published: Monday 12 September 2022
Contact: Steve Clarke
Tel: 01895 250693
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Useful information for
residents and visitors
Travel and parking
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a
short walk away. Limited parking is available at
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and
how to book a parking space, please contact
Democratic Services. Please enter from the
Council’s main reception where you will be
directed to the Committee Room.
Accessibility
An Induction Loop System is available for use
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact
us for further information.
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at th
[...]
sets
Highway maintenance
Bus routes and transportation
Fleet and Passenger Services
Road safety
Traffic management and parking management schemes

The Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport, in conjunction with the Leader
of the Council and Chief Officers, will oversee the acquisition, development, use and
disposal of land and property assets across all Cabinet portfolios.

Agenda
1

Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute
Members

2

Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

3

To receive the minutes of the previous meeting

4

To confirm that the items of business marked as Part 1 will be
considered in Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be
considered in Private

5

2023/24 Budget Planning Report for Services within the remit of the
Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee

7 - 14

6

Select Committee Review: Footways Resurfacing - Scoping Report

15 - 22

7

Cabinet Forward Plan

23 - 36

8

Work Programme

37 - 40

1-6

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
Minutes
PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT
SELECT COMMITTEE
13 July 2022
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Adam Bennett
Tony Burles
Elizabeth Garelick
Kamal Preet Kaur
LBH Officers Present:
Michael Naughton, Head of Capital Programme Works Service
Tony Zaman, Interim Chief Executive
Dan Kennedy, Corporate Director of Central Services
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer
3.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Agenda Item 1)
Apologies had been received from Councillors Keith Burrows and Peter Money.
Councillor Tony Burles was present as a substitute for Councillor Money.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of interest.

5.

TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 08 June 2022 be approved as
a correct record.

6.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4)
It was confirmed that all items were marked Part 1 and would therefore be considered
in public.

7.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME WORKS SERVICE – OVERVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION
PROGRAMME AND UPCOMING PROJECTS (Agenda Item 5)
Michael Naughton, Head of Capital Programme Works Service, was in attendance for
this item and presented the report to the Committee. Officers provided an overview of
Page 1

the broad remit of works delivered by the Council’s Capital Programme Works Service.
Members were informed that there were a number of key ongoing and proposed
projects in various stages covering the Council’s Education Estate, Corporate
Buildings, Housing and Community Buildings. These were outlined for the Committee;
key projects included:
 Grassy Meadow Court Supported Housing Scheme, Hayes
 Park View Court Supported Housing Scheme, Yiewsley
 A £3 million investment in an extensive refurbishment programme to renovate
many of the Borough’s libraries
 The Battle of Britain Bunker Exhibition and Visitors Centre
 A housing development in Ditchfield Road, Yeading providing 10 new homes
 A housing development on Acol Crescent, South Ruislip providing 33 new units
 A large regeneration project in Hayes Town Centre providing more than 500
new homes on the Hayes Town Centre Estate and 220 on the Avondale Drive
site
 An extension and remodelling at the Uxbridge Mortuary; which posed a
challenge in that the mortuary would remain operational throughout the
refurbishment
 A new Leisure Centre serving Yiewsley and West Drayton on Harmondsworth
Road
 The Cranford Park Heritage Project
 Two smaller housing development programmes on Moorfield Road, Cowley and
Nelson Road, Hillingdon
 The refurbishment of the Asha Day Centre
 
[...]
tively impact the work of the mortuary in addition to increasing capacity. The
Committee were informed that the Uxbridge Mortuary works focussed primarily on
modernisation of the mortuary, including a pressurised room for quarantine and
bariatric post-mortems; it was noted that these works were planned before the Covid19 pandemic. It was confirmed that the mortuary served Hillingdon and Ealing with the
capital costs covered by Hillingdon, the running costs were shared between the two
boroughs.
The Committee sought some clarifications on the Hayes Regeneration project to which
officers confirmed that reaccommodating residents was an ongoing project, some
residents had been re-homed in other areas and were happy to be permanently
rehomed there, where some others had a right of return once the regeneration works
were completed.
Members commented that the Yiewsley and West Drayton Leisure Centre would form
an incredibly useful asset for the local community and visitors to the area; officers
confirmed that building works had started and the project was on course for completion
in the spring or summer of 2024. The Committee thanked the officer for the informative
report and the important work carried out by the Capital Programme Works Service.
RESOLVED: That the Select Committee noted the report and the presentation
from officers.
8.

SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW: POLICY REVIEW DISCUSSION AND GUIDANCE
(Agenda Item 6)
This item was taken following item 7.
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item noting that the Committee’s major
review would be one of the core pieces of work carried out by the Committee through
the municipal year. The Committee were encouraged to suggest potential topics for the
review and to develop a shortlist of topics that could be scoped further by officers to
assess feasibility.
Although the Chairman of the Committee could not be present at the meeting, they had
proposed a suggested topic within the Highways remit by which the Committee would
review the Council’s footways and pavements resurfacing programme, how the Council
obtains best value, scheduling possibilities, and new technologies that could be
utilised.
One suggested review topic pertained to renewals and repairs within the Council’s
Social Housing Estate. Members noted how the Council administered over 13,000
Social Housing units and sought to emphasise the importance of ensuring that the
number of empty and voided properties within this stock was kept to a minimum by
keeping repairs and renewals as swift as reasonably possible.
The Committee proposed a potential review looking at road and pavement safety,
particularly in response to the increased use of e-scooters, e-bikes, e-skateboards and
other such small vehicles used on roads and pavements. It was noted that these
vehicles were dangerous when used inappropriately and they were often used
inconsiderately. It was also noted that the matter of e-scooters specifically fell under
Page 3

the responsibility of the Greater London Authority and the Police.
It was noted that at the Committee’s next meeting, a scoping report would be produced
on the chosen review topic. Further to this, it was confirmed that any items that were
shortlisted, but the Committee did not pursue as a major review, would be added to the
Committee’s work programme as a one-off service monitoring items.
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee:
1) Noted the guidance on undertaking policy reviews in Appendix 1 to the
report;
2) Developed a shortlist of potential topic ideas for officers to scope further
on matters of feasibility;
9.

CONSULTATION ON THE COUNCIL STRATEGY 2022-2026 (Agenda Item 7)
This item was taken ahead of item 6.
Tony Zaman, Interim Chief Executive, and Dan Kennedy, Corporate Director of Central
Services, were in attendance for this item and presented the draft Council Strategy for
2022 to 2026 to the Committee. By way of introduction, it was emphasised that the
approach taken by 
[...]
ments to digital development, which would ensure
efficiencies were achieved across the Council; in addition to an emphasis being placed
on the importance of sustainability.
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted
the draft Council Strategy 2022-26 and commented upon it as necessary.
10.

FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 8)
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted
the Cabinet Forward Plan.

11.

WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)
The Committee noted the work programme and officers reiterated that any of the
shortlisted review topics that were not be pursued by the Committee as a major review
would be added to the work programme as one-off information items.
The Committee sought to add a new information item on any expected and
experienced car parking pressures around the West Drayton and Hayes & Harlington
train stations as a result of the new Elizabeth Line stops at those stations. Additionally,
Members raised concerns around individuals using public roads for racing, particularly
at night time, to that end the Committee sought an information report on the Council’s
use of traffic calming measures.
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee
agreed to amend the Committee’s Work Programme as discussed.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.56 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250636. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
2023/24 BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SERVICES WITHIN
THE REMIT OF THE PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT
SELECT COMMITTEE
Committee name

Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee

Officer reporting

Iain Watters, Director – Strategic & Operational Finance

Papers with report

N/A

Ward

All

HEADLINES
This is the first opportunity for the Select Committee to discuss the current stage of development
of budget planning work with regard to services within the remit of the Property, Highways &
Transport committee. This paper gives a strategic context in which the detailed proposals to be
discussed at Select Committee meetings in January 2023 will need to be considered.
RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee notes the financial context in which the 2023/24 budget setting
process will take place in advance of detailed savings proposals being developed and
approved at Cabinet in December 2022.
SUPPORTING INFORMATION
1. This is the first of two opportunities within the planning cycle for the Select Committee to
consider issues relating to budget planning for 2023/24 and beyond. The focus of this report
is the broader financial position of the Council, with the report to be considered in January
2023 setting out the detailed budget proposals for relevant services, those proposals having
been included in the report to Cabinet on the Medium-Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) in
December 2022.
Corporate Overview – General Fund
2022/23 General Fund Revenue Monitoring & COVID-19 Impact
2. General Fund pressures totalling £14,485k are projected in relation to the impacts of the
COVID-19 pandemic and the ongoing financial impacts facing the Council in 2022/23, with
£9,784k added to Service Operating Budgets to cover ongoing financial pressures from the
pandemic and a further £1,507k one-off items in respect of pandemic driven Collection Fund
losses in the Council’s budget approved by Council in February 2022, with the remaining
Classification: Public
Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee – 20 September 2022
Page 7

£3,194k being driven by new and emerging pressures relating to the ongoing impact of the
pandemic on demand for, and delivery of, local services.
3. With no further funding being available to ongoing COVID-19 pressures, the Council is
carrying a remaining balance of Government funding of £4,302k, along
[...]
mmittees of the proposals relating to their respective
services.
24. Key issues within the remit of this Select Committee will continue to be tracked through the
Council’s budget monitoring process, with monthly reports to Cabinet detailing the latest
position and outlook for 2022/23.
Implications on related Council policies
Select Committees are at the heart of how the Council shapes policy at Member level.
How this report benefits Hillingdon residents
Select Committees directly engage residents in shaping policy and recommendations from the
Committees seek to improve the way the Council provides services to residents.
Financial Implications
None at this stage.
Legal Implications
None at this stage.
BACKGROUND PAPERS
The Council’s Budget: General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022/23 – reports
Classification: Public
Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee – 20 September 2022
Page 12

to Cabinet 17 February 2022 and Council 24 February 2022.
The Council’s Budget: 2022/23 Revenue and Capital Month 3 Budget Monitoring – report to
Cabinet 1 September 2022

Classification: Public
Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee – 20 September 2022
Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
SCOPING REPORT FOR FOOTWAYS RESURFACING REVIEW
Committee name

Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee

Officer reporting

Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer

Papers with report

Draft Scoping Report for Review

Ward

N/A

HEADLINES
At its meeting on 13 July 2022, the Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee suggested
a number of topics for its first major review. These topics were explored for feasibility with the
frontrunning topic being a review looking into how the Council can attain best value and practice
through its pavements and footways reconstruction and resurfacing programme. Officers have
produced a draft scoping report for the Committee’s consideration.
It is envisaged that there will be three witness sessions, with a suggested schedule set out in the
attached scoping report and on the Committee’s Multi-Year Work Programme.
RECOMMENDATION:
That the Committee comment on and consider the scoping report to initiate the review.
SUPPORTING INFORMATION
The draft scoping report for the review is attached.
Implications on related Council policies
A role of the Select Committees is to make recommendations on service changes and
improvements to the decision-making Cabinet, who are responsible for the Council’s policy and
direction.
How this report benefits Hillingdon residents
None at this stage, pending any findings approved by Cabinet.
Financial Implications
It is important that the Committee considers cost effective proposals that benefit resident
taxpayers in relation to this review, which would ultimately be determined by Cabinet as part of
the Council’s broader budget planning process.
Legal Implications
None at this stage.

Classification: Public
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 20 September 2022
Page 15

BACKGROUND PAPERS
NIL.

Classification: Public
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 20 September 2022
Page 16

Property, Highways & Transport Select
Committee
Review Scoping Report – 2022/23
Draft Working Title: “Obtaining Best Value for the
Council’s Pavements and Footways Resurfacing
Programme”
1. REVIEW OBJECTIVES
Aim and background to review
At its meeting on 13 July 2022, the Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee
suggested a number of topics for its first major review. These topics were explored for
feasibility with the frontrunning topic being a review looking into how the Council can
attain best value and practice through its pavements and footways reconstruction and
resurfacing programme.
The aim of the prospective review would be to take a broad assessment of new
technologies, methods, materials and scheduling possibilities to obtain best value and
service for residents. By looking at the local context within Hillingdon, 
[...]
n are inspected on a
monthly, quarterly, or annual basis, depending on the road usage or
classification.
Defects such as potholes or uneven pavements are noted during these
inspections, and are prioritised in line with the level of danger. The inspections
are carried out in line with the current Highway Inspections Policy, which is
Page 18

compliant with the Well Managed Highway Infrastructure - A Code of Practice
2016.
When a defect is reported, highway inspectors will objectively assess the
severity, nature and location of defects to determine how urgent the required
work is. Defects will only be repaired if they are regarded as hazardous or
serious and, in order that consistent standards are adopted throughout the
borough, clearly defined categories known as 'investigatory levels' are set. If
the defect assessed is not considered to be hazardous or serious and does not
meet the required 'investigatory level', repair will not be undertaken. However,
if it does, the priority allocated will depend on the severity, nature and location
of the defect.”
For the benefit of residents, the Council’s website also provides a list of the Borough’s
road closures authorised for roadworks by the Council. For road closures pertaining
to communications and utility companies, Network Rail, Transport for London, and
Highways England, the Transport for London website provides a register of roadworks
taking place across the capital.
The Council is not responsible for a number of prominent highways in the Borough,
these include:
-

A4 Bath Road
A40 Western Avenue
A30 Great South West Road
A312 The Parkway
A4180 West End Road south of the Polish War Memorial (including the
roundabout)
A3113 Airport Way (including the roundabout on Stanwell Moor Road)
M4 Motorway including Heathrow spur
M25 Motorway

Legislative context
The Highways Act 1980 pertains to the management and operation of the highway
network, inclusive of footways, in England and Wales. Section 41(1) of the Act,
provides as
[...]
rs before
they finalise it for the Cabinet or Cabinet
Member. An opportunity to provide specific
comments (as per 1 above) is also possible.
The Committee would add the matter to its multiyear work programme after a suitable time has
elapsed upon the decision expected to be made
by the Cabinet or Cabinet Member.
Relevant service areas may be best to advise on
the most appropriate time to review the matter
once the decision is made.




Protocol on Overview & Scrutiny and Cabinet relations adopted by Council 12 September 2019
Scrutiny Call-in App

Page 26
Classification: Public
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 20 September 2022

Ref

Upcoming
Decisions

Further details

Ward(s)
SI = Standard Item each month

Final
Cabinet
decision by Member(s)
Full Council Responsible

Relevant
Select
Committee

Directorate /
Lead Officer

Consultation related
to the decision

NEW
ITEM

Council Directorates: AS = Adult Services & Health P = Place CS = Central Services R = Resources CY = Children & Young People

Public or
Private
(with
reason)

ES = Education & SEND

Cabinet meeting - Thursday 13 October 2022 (report deadline 26 September)
073

Battle of Britain
Bunker Phase 2 Water Ingress

Cabinet approval will be sought to appoint a contractor to carry Hillingdon
out the drainage mitigation measures, and structural works to West
the ventilation shafts and associated works at this nationally
significant WW2 site in the Borough.

074

Residential
Development at
Petworth Gardens,
Hillingdon

Cabinet will consider the appointment of a contractor to design Hillingdon
and build a residential development at Petworth Gardens,
East
Hillingdon to provide additional homes in the Borough.

023

Fleet Maintenance
extension

Cabinet will consider the contract extension with Dennis Eagle
for maintenance of the Council's fleet of vehicles, including
those for the waste service.

N/A

Page 27

053b Council Strategy 2022- Following consultation, Cabinet will consider recommending 
[...]
le of the Council’s Select Committees is to make recommendations on service changes and
improvements to the Cabinet who are responsible for the Council’s policy and direction.
How this report benefits Hillingdon residents
The Council’s Select Committees directly engage residents and external partners in the work they
do.
Financial Implications
None at this stage.
Classification: Public
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 20 September 2022
Page 37

Legal Implications
None at this stage.
BACKGROUND PAPERS
NIL.

Classification: Public
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 20 September 2022
Page 38

MULTI-YEAR WORK PROGRAMME 2022 - 2026
2022/23
Property, Highways & Transport Select
Committee

June
8

2023/24
July
13

August
September
No meeting 20

October
18

November
16

December January
No meeting 3

February
9

March
7

April
6

May
No meeting

Review A: TBC
Selection/Scoping

Topic selection / scoping stage
Witness / evidence / consultation stage
Findings, conclusions and recommendations
Final review report agreement
Target Cabinet reporting

Witness Session Witness Session

Witness Session
Findings
Final report
Cabinet

Regular service & performance monitoring
Mid-year budget / budget planning report
Quarterly Performance Monitoring (TBC)
Cabinet's Budget Proposals For Next Financial Year
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure
Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring

X
X
X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X
X

One-off information items

Page 39

Scrutiny Introduction (Democratic Services)
Road and Footway Resurfacing Programme
Council Strategy 2022-2026 consultation
Capital Programme - Major Projects Overview
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure - Interim Report (Date TBC)
Building Safety Strategy - Monitoring Report
Policy Review Discussion & Guidance
Renewals/Repairs for Social Housing Units
Crossrail: Parking Pressures in West Drayton and Hayes (TBC)
Traffic Calming Measures Information Report (TBC)

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

Ultility Companies Externa

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
20 September 2022 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman) 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Peter Money (Opposition Lead) 
Philip Corthorne 
Jas Dhot  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Iain Watters, Director – Strategic and Operational Finance 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
 

19.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Bennett, Chapman and 
Kaur. Councillors Corthorne and Dhot were present as substitutes for Councillors 
Bennett and Kaur respectively. 
 

20.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 20 September be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

22.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were marked Part 1 and would therefore be considered 
in public. 
 

23.     2023/24 BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 
THE PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT SELECT COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the item and welcomed Iain Watters, the Council’s Director of 
Strategic and Operational Finance, to the meeting for this item. Officers gave a 
summary of the report highlighting that this was the first of two budget reports that 



  

 

would be coming to the Select Committee in the 2022/23 municipal year. The scope of 
this report was to give strategic context to the budget setting process; later in the 
municipal year, the Committee would be receiving the detailed budget proposals for 
2023/24. 
 
It was highlighted by officers that the legacy impact of the Covid-19 pandemic was a 
prominent factor of the 2023/24 budget setting process; this could be seen in areas 
such as parking charges where there had been an initial projection of a return to 90% 
of pre-pandemic levels of income from car parks, where it was currently operating in 
the region of 80% of pre-pandemic levels. It was noted that the emergence from a 
global pandemic remained uncharted territory, but officers were confident that Covid-19 
related pressures were being accounted for appropriately in the budget setting process. 
With regard to parking habits, Members commented that this may have changed 
permanently due to the move towards more home working following the pandemic 
resulting in lower commuting levels. 
 
Another prominent pressure on the budget setting process surrounded inflation. When 
the initial budget setting process began in February 2022, officers were predicting an 
inflation rate of around 5%; however, this figure had increased significantly, passing 
10% in July and steadily increasing. On matters of inflation, it was highlighted that 
officers from all departments would need to keep close engagement with suppliers in 
order to understand the cost base and pick up the impacts of inflation in a sustainable 
way. The Council was also making use of the earmarked reserves that had been built 
up over the years in order to mitigate these emerging risks. On forward inflation 
projections, the Committee queried what preparations were being made in case 
inflation rates rose at a pace above what was currently projected, to which officers 
highlighted that, above a certain threshold of sustained increases in inflation, the 
Council would expect a level of intervention and funding support from central 
government. 
 
The Committee were informed that officers were continuing to review scope for 
efficiencies in the organisation, spanning the usual areas for investigation such as 
service transformation, continuing to review procurement and commissioning 
arrangements, and not building unnecessary headroom into future budgets. On a 
related note, Members highlighted key areas in which the Council could easily make 
efficiency savings, namely that the cost of energy had dramatically increased in 2022 
and an emphasis was placed on ensuring that the Civic Centre, as the Council’s largest 
built asset, was as energy efficient as possible. 
 
Members noted that the pandemic had a significant impact on the finances of Transport 
for London and that this impact was ongoing however, they sought to query whether 
officers had any indication of what level of funding would be received from Transport 
for London for 2023/24. Officers noted that TfL’s own funding position was being 
updated regularly in the wake of the pandemic however it was not yet known what kind 
of funding settlement the Council would be receiving from TfL. It was also highlighted 
that, where TfL had previously offered annual spending submissions, there were now 
appearing to be shorter term temporary spending submissions coming through. 
Officers were keeping this under review and hoped to bring further information back to 
the Committee in the January 2023 meeting. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for their report and commended them on their 
continued hard work through difficult times. Members looked forward to the second 
budget setting report that would be coming to the Committee in January 2023. 



  

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the financial context in which the 2023/24 
budget setting process will take place in advance of detailed savings proposals 
being developed and approved at Cabinet in December 2022. 
 

24.     SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW: FOOTWAYS RESURFACING - SCOPING REPORT  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item noting that the Committee had 
shortlisted a number of potential review topics at July’s Select Committee meeting. 
Following this, a feasibility exercise was undertaken on the shortlisted topics with one 
topic being chosen for a full scoping report. The topic chosen was a prospective review 
into how the Council can obtain best value and practice through its pavements and 
footways reconstruction and resurfacing programme. A scoping report had been 
prepared and was included in the agenda papers, the Committee were welcomed to 
make any amendments and comments they saw fit and to formally begin the review. 
 
The Committee were encouraged by the scoping report and discussed a number of 
potential lines of enquiry that could assist with the review, these included: 
 

- How the Council could focus on the prevention of damage to footways. It was 
noted that incidents occurred regularly whereby damage was caused to 
footways by individuals and businesses. 

- How the Council was maximising the economies of scale through procurement 
of resurfacing services. 

- How resident feedback fed into the process by which the Council assesses the 
condition of footways and their priority for repair. 

- What were the minimum thresholds for footways defects to be investigated by 
the Council. 

- How the Council were ensuring that information regarding planned resurfacing 
works were transparent and available to the public. It was also noted that this 
would likely only apply to planned works and not emergency works. 

- Although the Council were not responsible for the maintenance of a number of 
prominent highways in the Borough, Members sought to understand what the 
Council could do to chase up the relevant authorities when these highways 
deteriorated. Additionally, if the Council was required to perform maintenance on 
these highways, what process was in place to ensure the funds were recovered 
from the relevant authority. 

 
The Committee discussed the importance of communication with all stakeholders, 
including residents, in avoiding disturbances for residents as a result of resurfacing 
works. Whilst it was noted that communication of the Council’s own planned 
resurfacing programme could be effectively communicated, issues would arise when 
statutory utility companies were required to undertake emergency works at short 
notice. 
 
With regard to the scope of the review, Members discussed expanding this to included 
roadways in addition to footways as the two were so closely related. The Committee 
agreed that the remit of the review be expanded to include both footways and 
roadways resurfacing. 
 
The Chairman emphasised that this would be a productive review not just in terms of 
information being made available to the public but in providing positive changes to the 



  

 

way in which the Council approached its resurfacing programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee 
commented on and considered the scoping report to initiate a major review into 
obtaining best value and practice for the Council’s Highways Resurfacing 
Programme. 
 

25.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and opened the floor for any 
comments. Members requested information regarding the Battle of Britain Bunker 
Phase 2 – Water Ingress item scheduled for October’s Cabinet meeting; Members 
sought assurance that the drainage mitigation measures were not associated with the 
relatively new visitors centre built on the site. 
 
With regard to the Transport for London Local Implementation Plan – Annual Spending 
Submission, scheduled for December’s Cabinet meeting, the Committee requested to 
see specifically what level of funding the Council was going to receive from TfL, once 
this information was known. 
 
Officers confirmed that they would investigate both requests and report back to 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

26.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Committee noted the work programme and officers highlighted that, following the 
Committee’s choice to pursue a major review into Highways Resurfacing, the 
shortlisted topics that were discussed as other potential major review topics at the 
Committee’s previous meeting had been added to the work programme as future one-
off monitoring items. These items included: 
 

- Traffic Calming Measures Information Report 
- Crossrail: Experienced and Expected Parking Pressures around West Drayton 

and Hayes & Harlington Stations 
- Renewals/Repairs for Social Housing Units 

 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Committee’s work programme. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.44 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


